
 
 

 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 
 
Date: 19 February 2024 
Our ref: Extraordinary Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

29 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
An extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 29 February 
2024 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Everitt (Chair); Councillors: Whitehead, Albon, Duckworth, Keen and Yates 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form 
  

3. PURCHASE OF 2 X MECHANICAL SWEEPER VEHICLES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
4. CHANGES TO THE STATUTORY INSTRUMENT GOVERNING THE LEVEL OF FINES 

FOR FLY TIPPING & BREACH OF DUTY OF CARE (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
5. APPROVE LEASE ARRANGEMENTS FOR 53-57 HIGH STREET MARGATE TO 

DELIVER THE MARGATE LEVELLING UP FUND PROJECT (Pages 19 - 44) 
 
6. MARGATE REGENERATION PROGRAMME (Pages 45 - 70) 
 
7. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT NO.3, 2023/24 (Pages 71 - 92) 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the sub
[...]
erest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


 Purchase of 2 x Mechanical Sweeper Vehicles 

 Extraordinary Cabinet  29 February 2024 

 Report Author  Matt Elmer, Head of Cleansing Services 

 Portfolio  Holder  Cllr  Steve  Albon,  Cabinet  Member  for  Cleansing  and 
 Coastal Services 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  Yes 

 Reasons for Key  An Executive Decision that involves  incurring expenditure 
 anticipated to be £250,000 or above 

 Ward:  All wards 

 Executive Summary: 

 To  enhance  our  street  cleansing  provision,  Cabinet  will  be  asked  to  approve  the  purchase  of 
 two 7.5 tonne mechanical sweepers that have been built into the fleet replacement plan. 

 These  vehicles  are  used  predominantly  for  cleansing  of  roads  as  they  are  too  heavy  to  be 
 used on pavements and will be particularly beneficial in the autumn and winter. 

 These  vehicles  will  double  the  current  provision,  and  replace  the  current  equivalent  vehicle 
 which is being hired rather than owned by the council. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 Cabinet is asked to approve the following: 

 1.The  purchase  of  two  7.5  tonne  mechanical  sweepers  at  a  cost  of  approximately  £175  K 
 per vehicle. 

 Corporate Impl
[...]
ing  a  clean  and  well-maintained  environment  remains  important  to  the  council.  We  will  be 
 clear  with  our  residents  on  what  we  will  do  and  what  our  asks  of  residents  are  –  cultivating  a 
 shared  responsibility  approach.  Delivering  a  clean  and  accessible  living  environment, 
 maintaining  an  emphasis  on  prevention  but  where  necessary  we  will  use  an  enforcement 
 approach. 

 The  Environmental  Offences  (Fixed  Penalties)  (Amendment)  (England)  Regulations  2023 
 that  came  into  force  on  the  31st  July  2023  has  given  local  authorities  the  option  to  increase 
 the fines issued under fixed penalty notices for fly tipping and waste and duty of care. 
 This report requests the cabinet consider a proposed increase in the level of fines. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 That Cabinet agree to the following: 

 1.  To increase the penalty limit for fly tipping offences from £400 to £1000; 
 2.  To increase the early payment option for fly tipping from £300 to £400; 
 3.  To increase the penalty limit for breaches of care notices in relation to waste from £400 to 

 £600; 
 4.  To increase the early payment option for breaches of care notices from £300 to £400. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money: 
 Infrastructure  in  relation  to  the  issue  of  FPNs  is  in  place  and  changes  will  come  from  within 

 existing  budgets  and  resources.  There  will  be  some  impact  on  the  time  of  internal  services 
 such  as  finance  in  order  to  change  payment  setups,  however  this  is  considered  normal 
 business. 

 There  may  potentially  be  future  legal  costs  for  enforcement  of  Fixed  Penalty  Notices  via  court 
 process however this will be covered within the existing Enforcement legal budget. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 Legal: 

 The  relevant  legislation  is  set  out  in  the  body  of  this  report.  The  Environmental  Offences 
 (Fixed  Penalties)  (Amendment)  (E
[...]
ng  elements  of 
 anti-social  behaviour.  Contained  within  the  plan  are  a  number  of  changes  to  existing 
 ASB  legislation  envisaged  to  strengthen  police  and  local  authority  responses  to 
 varying  incidences  of  anti  social  behaviour.  A  number  of  these  are  relevant  to  the 
 council's street scene enforcement activities. 

 1.3  An  FPN  may  only  be  issued  once  for  fly  tipping  offences  and  is  issued  as  an 
 alternative  to  prosecution.  By  paying  the  FPN  an  individual  may  discharge  their 
 liability  for  the  offence  removing  a  requirement  for  a  prosecution.  The  FPN  remedy  is 
 a  preferred  alternative  to  a  criminal  prosecution  undertaken  by  the  authority  due  to 
 cost  and  the  current  backlog  within  the  court  system  which  currently  delays  hearings 
 by 12- 24 months. 

 1.4  The  council  operates  a  sundry  debtors  system  where  those  who  have  admitted  the 
 offence  but  struggle  to  pay  the  balance  of  the  FPN  may  be  able  to  discharge  the  debt 
 over  a  number  of  months.  This  approach  is  only  undertaken  after  careful 
 consideration. 

 1.5  Compliance  and  education  will  always  be  the  preferred  approach  and  the  council 
 have  previously  supported  the  Keep  Britain  Tidy's  crime  not  to  care  campaign  and 
 Kent  Resource  Partnerships  Lets  Scrap  Fly  Tipping  campaign  and  annual  duty  of 
 care  “Your  rubbish,  your  responsibility”  campaigns.  Despite  this,  year  on  year  Thanet 
 as  well  as  the  rest  of  the  UK  are  experiencing  increased  fly  tipping,  dumped  rubbish 
 and duty of care breaches. 

 2.0  The current situation 

 21.       As of the 10th July 2023, the Government has introduced a statutory instrument (SI) 
 increasing  the  upper  limits  for  various  fixed  penalty  notices  (FPNs),  which  includes  an 
 option  to  change  fly-tipping  fines  that  more  than  doubles  the  maximum  penal
[...]
fuse Disposal (Amenity) Act 1978 – 

 £200 (early payment fee of  £120) 
 ●  Smoking in a smoke-free place – Section 7, Health Act 2006 – £50 (early 

 payment fee of £30) 
 ●  Failure to display a ‘no smoking’ sign in a smoke-free place – Section 6, 

 Health Act 2006 – £200 (early payment fee £150) 

 Throughout  2022  the  council's  Street  Scene  Enforcement  team  investigated  2881  fly 
 tipping complaints and issued 82 penalty notices. 

 3.0  Potential  Options 

 3.1  Option  1  -  To  approve  the  recommendations  for  Increasing  the  penalty  limit  for  both 
 fly  tipping  and  duty  of  care  offences.  Throughout  2022  the  council  investigated  2881  fly 
 tipping  complaints.This  equates  to  almost  8  fly  tipping  incidents  a  day.  Increasing  the  upper 
 limit  to  the  maximum  allowed  is  in  line  with  government  guidance  and  is  envisaged  to  be  a 
 strong  deterrent  as  well  as  contributing  to  offsetting  clearance  costs.  Our  nearest  Neighbours 
 in  Canterbury  agreed  the  level  of  increase  in  December  2023.  Anecdotally  other  councils 
 across Kent seem likely to increase level throughout 2024. 

 3.2  Option  2  -  To  amend  the  recommendations  for  Increasing  the  penalty  limit  for 
 both  fly  tipping  and  duty  of  care  offences.  Guidance  for  councils  sets  the  upper 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

https://www.thanet.gov.uk/info-pages/anti-social-behaviour-pspo/
https://www.thanet.gov.uk/info-pages/alcohol-pspo/


 threshold  for  penalty  limits  but  affords  flexibility  for  setting  levels.  ONS  data  for 
 2021-20122  for  fly  tipping  incidents  by  district  indicate  that  Thanet  is  07th  in  the  county 
 as  to  volume.  There  is  a  concern  that  by  taking  a  decision  to  apply  penalty  rates  at  a 
 lower  threshold  than  other  districts  could  be  perceived  by  those  engaging  in  fly  tipping 
 that Thanet presents a lower financial risk for undertaking illicit ac
[...]
tions 

 N/A 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1

mailto:eden.geddes@thanet.gov.uk


 Final recommendation 
 for this issue 

 The impact assessment relates to activities in relation to enforcement activities. The purpose of the activity is to 
 promote compliance wherever possible. 

 Aims of the Duty 
 furthered by this 
 recommendation 

 N/A 

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1



 Approve lease arrangements for 53-57 High Street Margate to 
 deliver the Margate Levelling Up Fund project 

 Extraordinary Cabinet  29 February, 2024 

 Report Author  Louise Askew, Head of Regeneration  and Growth 

 Portfolio Holder  Cllr Ruth Duckworth 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  No 

 Previously Considered by  Cabinet - 17 June, 2021 
 Cabinet - 28 April , 2022 
 Cabinet - 13 October, 2022 

 Ward:  Margate Central 

 Executive Summary: 

 The  Margate  Digital  Campus  is  to  be  hosted  within  53-57  High  Street  Margate,  a  building 
 which  is  owned  by  a  Joint  Venture  agreement  between  Thanet  District  Council  and  Homes 
 England.  Following  previous  decisions,  this  paper  sets  out  the  terms  in  which  the  lease 
 arrangements  are  to  be  made  with  East  Kent  Colleges  Group  in  the  leasing  of  53-57  High 
 Street. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 1.  Agree  that  the  grant  agreement  at  Annex  1  between  the  Council  and  East  Kent 
 Colleges  Group  be  signed  by  the  Section  151  Officer,  with  the  seal  to  be  witnessed 
 by two authorised officers. 

 2.  Approve  the  proposed  Lease  to  East  Kent  Colleges  Group  of  53-57  High  Street, 
 Margate  on  125  year  term  at  a  peppercorn  rent,  and  approve  that  the  appointed  Joint 
 Venture  Steering  Group  members  confirm  consent  to  the  same.  The  approval  is 
 required  under  the  Joint  Venture  Agreement  dated  14  December  2007  between  the 
 South East England Development Agency and Thanet District Council. 

 4.  Authorise  the  Head  of  Regeneration  and  Growth  in  consultation  with  the  Head  of 
 Property to finalise the terms. 

 5.  Authorise  the  Head  of  Legal  and  Democracy  to  negotiate  and  complete  the 
 necessary  legal  formalities  and  all  necessary  deeds  and  agreements  arising  from  or 
 ancillary to the grant of the lease of the property. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.thanet.gov.uk/documents/s72839/Margate%20Digital%20LUF%20Cabinet%20Report%20170621%20-%20Google%20Docs.pdf
https://democracy.thanet.gov.uk/documents/s77343/Margate%20Levelling%20Up%20Fund%20Third%20Party%20Grant.pdf
https://democracy.thanet.gov.uk/documents/s78914/20221013%20Lease%20arrangements%2053-57%20High%20Street_Margate%20LUF.pdf


 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 The  Margate  Digital  project,  funded  through  the  Levelling  Up  Fund  has  already  received 
 budget  approval  and  has  been  incorporated  into  the  council's  capital  programme.  This 
 project  is  required  to  be  fully  funded  from  external  grant  funding  allocations  and  there  is 
 currently no scope for Council investment in this scheme. 

 For  all  the  Government  funded  programmes,  we  have  already  received  part  of  this  funding, 
 to  commence  delivery.  In  addition,  all  future  Department  for  Levelling  up  Housing  and 
 Communities  (DLUHC)  funding  will  be  drawn  down  in  advance  of  any  works  being 
 undertaken.  The  Section  151  Officer  is  required  to  scrutinise  and  approve  regular  monitoring 
 returns  to  DLUHC.  These  returns  will  cover  actual  and  forecast  spend,  alongside  programme 
 delivery and output metrics. 

 The  council  is  required  to  provide  regular  monitoring  and  evaluation  returns  to  central 
 government  and  this  information  will  be  provided  by  East  Kent  Colleges  Group.  An  outcome 
 of  being  part  of  the  Simplification  Pathfinder  Pilot  is  that  the  council  will  have  a  streamlined 
 approach to the monitoring and evaluation requirements. 

 The  Joint  Venture  Agreement  between  Thanet  District  Council  and  Homes  England  requires 
 any  income  derived  from  the  site  to  be  used  to  offset  the  councils  costs,  excluding 
 overheads,  with  the  balance  to  be  sent  to  Homes  England.  This  clause  does  not  differ  on 
 whether  the  asset  is  sold,  or  leased  out.  This  is  because  the  original  grant  used  to  purchase 
 the  building  was  provided  from  South  East  England  Development  Agency  (SEEDA)  (now 
 transferred  to  Homes  England).  In  this  context,  Thanet  District  Council  would  not  receive  any 
 revenue  income  if  the  building  was  leased  out  on  a  commercial  basis,  and/or  if  it  was  sold  at 
 a  market  price.  As  the  council  did  not  provide  any  funding  for  the  purchase  of  the  property 
 the  disposal  value  is  returned  to  Homes  England.  This  is  a  public  sector  owned  asset  which 
 provides significant opportunity for regeneration purposes in the heart of the town centre. 

 Legal 

 The  Council  has  the  power  under  Section  123  of  the  Local  Government  Act  1972  (the  Act)  to 
 grant  the  lease  referred  to  in  this  report  and  will  meet  its  obligations  under  Section  123  of  the 
 Act  as  to  best  consideration  as  the  estimated  undervalue  is  below  £2  million  and  the  lease 
 will  support  a  number  of  regeneration  and  levelling  up  initiatives  in  the  District.  The  nature  of 
 funding  for  Further  Education  Colleges  means  they  are  over-reliant  on  government  policy 
 that  does  not  provide  opportunity  for  investment  of  the  scale  of  the  proposed  use  without 
 project match funding, with strict criteria and outcomes applied to them. 

 Subsidy  control  implications  have  been  considered  with  advice  fr
[...]
 issues  requiring  key  decisions  to  be  taken  by  the  Cabinet  a  number 
 of  milestones  through  each  project  timeline.  This  report  sets  out,  for  each  project,  the 
 decisions  that  will  be  required  over  the  coming  months  and  provides  an  indicative  timeline 
 for  these  decisions.  All  major  programmes  and  projects,  particularly  those  involving 
 construction,  need  key  decisions  to  be  made  at  critical  decision  gateways  as  details  about 
 deliverables,  design,  costs  and  timelines  become  clearer.  For  a  number  of  reasons,  set  out 
 in the report, this is particularly the case for the projects in this programme. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6

mailto:bob.porter@thanet.gov.uk
https://democracy.thanet.gov.uk/documents/s72615/Margate%20Town%20Deal%20Update%20and%20Next%20Steps%20-%20Google%20Docs.pdf
https://democracy.thanet.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=6443
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/simplification-pathfinder-pilot-technical-guidance/simplification-pathfinder-pilot-technical-guidance


 Where  there  are  individual  projects  with  particular  budget  pressures,  these  are  highlighted  in 
 this  report.  And  although  this  report  doesn't  recommend  any  budget  virements  at  this  stage, 
 it  does  indicate  that  budget  virements  may  be  required  within  the  Margate  programme  to 
 ensure  that  the  projects  considered  to  have  the  highest  priority  are  delivered  in  full  and  the 
 linked  outcomes  are  delivered.  To  this  effect,  officers  will  continue  dialogue  with  the 
 government  (DLUHC)  about  the  need  to  propose  variations  to  the  approved  Simplification 
 Pathway Pilot Investment Plan. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 1.  Notes  the  progress  achieved  in  the  delivery  of  the  approved  Margate  regeneration 
 projects in this report. 

 2.  Notes  that  further  reports  will  be  received,  authorising  specific  procurement  activities 
 as  each  respective  project  reaches  that  stage,  and  setting  out  the  project 
 deliverables, timelines and costs. 

 3.  Notes the proposed monitoring and reporting arrangements, set out in section 6. 

 4.  Note  that  there  will  be  a  future  decision  report  required  for  the  reallocation  of  funding, 
 following  the  announcement  relating  to  the  funding  allocation  to  the  Destination 
 Dreamland project. 

 5.  Refer  this  report  to  the  Overview  and  Scrutiny  Panel  and  subsequently  consider  any 
 recommendations made by the panel. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 The  projects  identified  in  this  paper  have  already  received  budget  approval  and  have  been 
 incorporated  into  the  council's  capital  programme.  The  projects  are  required  to  be  fully 
 funded  from  external  grant  funding  allocations  and  there  is  currently  no  scope  for  Council 
 investment in these projects. 

 In  accordance  with  the  council’s  key  decision  framework,  further  Cabinet  approval  will  be 
 sought  before  the  tendering  of  any  individual  contract  associated  with  these  projects  with  a 
 value of £250,000 or above. 

 For  all  the  Government  funded  programmes,  we  have  already  received  part  of  this  funding, 
 to  commence  delivery.  In  addition,  all  future  Department  for  Levelling  Up,  Housing  and 
 Communities  (DLUHC)  funding  will  be  drawn  down  in  advance  of  any  works  being 
 undertaken.  The  Section  151  Officer  is  required  to  scrutinise  and  approve  regular  monitoring 
 returns  to  DLUHC.  These  returns  will  cover  actual  and  forecast  spend,  alongside  programme 
 delivery and output metrics. 

 The  council  is  required  to  provide  regular  monitoring  and  evaluation  returns  to  central 
 government.  An  outcome  of  being  part  of  the  Simplification  Pathfinder  Pilot  is  that 
[...]
rent Cost 
Estimates

Original Grant 
Allocation Match Funding

Notes
[To include, but not limited RIBA stages, failed projects, proposed changes, aborted costs 

etc

Margate Digital - Margate Levelling Up Fund £6,306,078 £142,505 £7,026,078 £6,306,078 £720,000 East Kent Colleges Group will be designing to budget and the match funding will be spent on 
facilities in the building

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Budget Monitoring Report No.3, 2023/24 

 Extraordinary Cabinet  29  February  2024 

 Report Author  Chris Blundell, Director of Corporate  Services - Section 151 

 Portfolio Holder  Cllr Rob Yates, Portfolio Holder  for Corporate Services 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  No 

 Ward:  All Wards 

 Executive Summary: 

 This report provides the 2023/24 third budget  monitor  for General Fund revenue and capital 
 forecasts against budget, as well as the Housing Revenue Account. 

 At  the  end  of  quarter  3  there  was  a  forecast  £  1.334m  overspend  on  General  Fund  revenue 
 service budgets. 

 The HRA is currently forecasting a surplus against the budget of  £  1.478m  . 

 Recommendation(s): 

 1)  That Cabinet notes the following: 

 i)  The General Fund revenue budget 2023/24 forecast position. 

 ii)  The General Fund Capital Programme 2023/24 forecast position. 

 iii)  The Housing Revenue Account position. 

 2)  That Cabinet recommends to Council for approval the supplementary budgets 
 for: 

 i)  The £275k requirement for the removal of waste at the Dane Park 
 Depot is funded from the risk reserve as set out in section 3.2 of this 
 report and previously reported to Cabinet in January. 

 3)  That Cabinet agrees to the capital programme budget adjustments, numbered 
 (i) and (ii), as set out in section 6.4 and Annex 1 to this report. 

 4)  That Cabinet recommends to Council for approval the supplementary capital 
 budgets, numbered (i) and (ii), as set out in section 6.5 and Annex 1 to this 
 report. 

 5)  That Cabinet recommends to Council for approval the supplementary budget for 
 the new HRA scheme for Newington, as set out in section 8.5 to this report. 

 Corporate Implications 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



 Financial and Value for Money 

 The financial implications have been reflected within the body of the report. There remain 
 some residual impacts from the Covid pandemic upon the Council’s finances, however this 
 has moved to epidemic now and therefore is largely considered to be treated as business as 
 usual. 

 Legal 

 The Council is required by law to set a balanced budget for each financial year. During the 
 year there is an ongoing responsibility to monitor spending and ensure that finances continue 
 to be sound. 

 Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably qualified named officer to 
 monitor and control the Council’s finances in order to provide a balanced budget. This report 
 demonstrates the Council’s compliance in respect of this duty. 

 Corporate 

 Corporate priorities can only be delivered with robust finances and this report gives Members 
 the opportunity to review the Council’s current position. 

 Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty 

 Members  are  reminded  of  the  requirement,  under  the  Public  Sector  Equality  Duty  (section 
 149  of  the  Equality  Act  2010)  to  have  due  regard  to  the  aims  of  the  Duty  at  the  time  the 
 decision  is  taken.  The  aims  of  the  Duty  are:  (i)  eliminate  unlawful  discrimination,  harassment, 
 victimisation  and  other  conduct  prohibited  by  the  Act,  (ii)  advance  equality  of  opportunity 
 between  people  who  share  a  protected  characteristic  and  people  who  do  not  share  it,  and  (iii) 
 foster  good  relations  between  people  who  share  a  protected  characteristic  and  people  who 
 do not share it. 

 Protected  characteristics:  age,  sex,  disability,
[...]
 for staff time, 
 ●  External funding and 
 ●  The 2022-23 assumed collection fund deficit that hits 2023-24. 

 (ii)  There  are  additional  costs  associated  with  the  unprecedented  increases  in  Electricity 
 and Gas prices that can’t be contained within existing budgets. There is possible 
 mitigation  through  some  corporate  budgets  but  this  will  be  carefully  monitored  over 
 the course of the year to ma  ke sure. 

 (iii)  Income  generated  as  a  result  of  the  Council's  investment  activities  is  being  positively 
 impacted  by  the  current  increased  interest  rates,  although  the  counter  side  to  this  is 

Page 76

Agenda Item 7



 increased  borrowing  costs,  we  are  currently  projecting  a  net  gain  of  -£500k  on  these 
 activities. 

 3.  Supplementary Budget Requests 

 3.1  This  section  of  the  report  provides  additional  information  and  context  associated  with 
 any  recommendations  which  request  additional  budget  provision  to  be  approved  with 
 the General Fund revenue budget. 

 3.2  There  is  a  £275k  requirement  for  the  removal  of  green  waste  at  the  Dane  Park  Depot 
 to be funded from the risk reserve. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



 4  Corporate Income 

 4.1  The  net  budget  requirement  is  the  term  used  to  explain  the  total  amount  the  council 
 spends  on  services  after  taking  account  of  income  streams  that  are  specific  to 
 particular  service  activities  such  as  specific  grants  or  fees  and  charges  (e.g. 
 homelessness  grants  or  car  park  income).  For  2023/24  the  net  budget  requirement 
 was  set  at  £20.755m  and  was  funded  from  the  following  corporate  (i.e.  non  service 
 specific) income streams. 

 £000  £000 

 2023-24 NET GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET  20,755 

 Funded by 

 Government Grants  -1,317 

 Retained Business Rates & Section 31 Grants  -8,060 

 Business Rates Collection Fund Deficit  199 

 Council Tax  -11,690 

[...]
-500,000 0
 - Housing Options 1,745,680 1,804,470 2,454,470 650,000 0 650,000
 - Building Control -343,790 -353,790 -243,790 110,000 0 110,000
 - Asset Management 1,625,030 1,747,770 1,747,770 0 0 0

Environment
 - Parking & Enforcement -170,890 -170,440 -465,440 -295,000 295,000 0
 - Waste & Street Cleansing 4,123,560 4,128,950 4,573,950 445,000 0 445,000
 - Maritime & Technical Services -237,190 -299,140 69,860 369,000 0 369,000
 - Bulky/Clinical Waste -170,000 -170,000 -110,000 60,000 0 60,000
 - Toilets 426,290 425,760 425,760 0 0 0
 - Coastal Development 1,196,780 1,206,920 1,206,920 0 0 0
 - Crematorium -654,380 -635,190 -435,190 200,000 0 200,000
 - Operations & Commercial Services 1,797,800 1,931,540 1,931,540 0 0 0

Corporate Services and s151 Officer
 - Legal 1,237,760 1,264,030 1,264,030 0 0 0
 - Land Charges -46,470 -46,470 -46,470 0 0 0
 - Committee/Electoral 757,610 760,610 760,610 0 0 0
 - Head of Finance 1,725,420 1,740,930 1,740,930 0 0 0

Corporate
 - Finance 5,057,360 4,536,550 4,036,550 -500,000 0 -500,000

20,755,000 20,755,000 22,294,000 1,539,000 -205,000 1,334,000

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 7
A

nnex 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Purchase of 2 x Mechanical Sweeper Vehicles
	4 Changes to the statutory Instrument governing the level of fines for fly tipping & Breach of Duty of care
	Annex 1 - Sept 2023 Fly Tipping Customer Impact Assessment.docx .docx - Google Docs

	5 Approve lease arrangements for 53-57 High Street Margate to deliver the Margate Levelling Up Fund project
	Annex 1 - 20240220  MargateDigital Grant Agreement Final version
	GRANT AGREEMENT
	RECITALS
	AGREED TERMS
	1.	DEFINITIONS
	2.	PURPOSE OF GRANT
	2.1.	The Recipient shall use the Grant only for the delivery of the Project as set out under the Purpose of Grant in the Agreement Details section, and in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement. The Grant shall not be used for any other purpose without 
[...]
8.	GOVERNING LAW
	29.	ENTIRE AGREEMENT
	Schedule 1 – Ineligible Expenditure

	Schedule 2 – LUF Application
	Annex 1 - Grant Spend Profile



	6 Margate Regeneration Programme
	Annex 1 - RIBA Plan of Work - Google Docs
	20240229 Annex 2  Cabinet Update report Margate Regeneration Programme - Sheet1 (1)

	7 Budget Monitoring Report No.3, 2023/24
	Annex 1 - GF capital prog Q3 2023_24 - Summary (1)
	Annex 2 - HRA Capital Programme - Sheet1 (2)
	Annex 3 -Budget Monitoring Report Q3 2023_24 - Sheet1




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2024 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Rick Everitt (Chair); Councillors Albon, Keen and Yates 
 

In Attendance: Garner, Kup  
 

 
93. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were given from Councillors Duckworth and Whitehead. 
 

94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

95. PURCHASE OF 2 X MECHANICAL SWEEPER VEHICLES  
 
The report had been to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. There had been no 
recommendations given by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The vehicle 
replacement programmes included the provision for the purchase of two 7 ½ tonne 
mechanical road sweepers. Previously, the service had an 18 tonne sweeper, and four 2 
tonne sweepers, however these had reached the end of the working life. The proposal 
was in line with the corporate plan to keep the district clean. 
  
Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Rule Procedure 20.1. 
  
Councillor Albon proposed, Councillor Keen seconded and Cabinet agreed:  
  
“The purchase of two 7.5 tonne mechanical sweepers at a cost of approximately £175 K 
per vehicle.” 
 

96. CHANGES TO THE STATUTORY INSTRUMENT GOVERNING THE LEVEL OF FINES 
FOR FLY TIPPING & BREACH OF DUTY OF CARE  
 
Having a clean and well maintained environment remained important to the council. To 
achieve this, the council was cultivating a shared responsibility approach delivering a 
clean and accessible environment with an emphasis on prevention but where necessary 
using an enforcement approach.  
  
The report requested that cabinet considered a proposed increase in the level of fines. 
On 10th July 2023, the government introduced a statutory instrument increasing the 
upper limits for various penalty notices.  
  
Fly tipping was noted as an increasing problem. In 2022, the council investigated 2,881 
fly tipping complaints. Increasing the upper limit to the maximum allowed is in line with 
government guidance and is envisaged to be a deterrent.  
  
Councillor Keen proposed, Councillor Albon seconded and Cabinet agreed that:  
  
“1. To increase the penalty limit for fly tipping offences from £400 to £1000;  
2. To increase the early payment option for fly tipping from £300 to £400;  
3. To increase the penalty limit for breaches of care notices in relation to waste from 
£400 to £600;  
4. To increase the early payment option for breaches of care notices from £300 to £400.” 



2 
 

 
97. APPROVE LEASE ARRANGEMENTS FOR 53-57 HIGH STREET MARGATE TO 

DELIVER THE MARGATE LEVELLING UP FUND PROJECT  
 
The council was in the position to approve the lease arrangements for East Kent College 
group to take on 53 to 57 High Street Margate to deliver the Margate digital campus. 
There had been some complications in approving this which had been outlined in the 
report. The council would not be losing an income from this, the funding to purchase the 
building was from grant funding. Consequently, the council would not recoup any 
proceeds from a sale or from rental payments.  
  
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Keen seconded and Cabinet agreed that: 
  
“1. Agree that the grant agreement at Annex 1 between the Council and East Kent 
Colleges Group be signed by the Section 151 Officer, with the seal to be witnessed by 
two authorised officers.  
2. Approve the proposed Lease to East Kent Colleges Group of 53-57 High Street, 
Margate on 125 year term at a peppercorn rent, and approve that the appointed Joint 
Venture Steering Group members confirm consent to the same. The approval is required 
under the Joint Venture Agreement dated 14 December 2007 between the South East 
England Development Agency and Thanet District Council.  
4. Authorise the Head of Regeneration and Growth in consultation with the Head of 
Property to finalise the terms.  
5. Authorise the Head of Legal and Democracy to negotiate and complete the necessary 
legal formalities and all necessary deeds and agreements arising from or ancillary to the 
grant of the lease of the property.” 
 

98. MARGATE REGENERATION PROGRAMME  
 
This was an update report for the Margate Regeneration Projects. The report provided an 
update on each of the schemes, and would go to Overview and Scrutiny for any further 
comments.  
  
As noted in the report, there were changes and challenges in the programme which had 
been faced. This was not considered a decision making report, there were no approvals 
in the reallocation of funding.  
  
The Leader was looking forward to attending the first meeting of the new regeneration 
partnership board. This would be an opportunity to update the board with the changes 
and challenges which had been encountered.  
  
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Keen seconded and Cabinet agreed to: 
  
“1. Notes the progress achieved in the delivery of the approved Margate regeneration 
projects in this report.  
2. Notes that further reports will be received, authorising specific procurement activities 
as each respective project reaches that stage, and setting out the project deliverables, 
timelines and costs.  
3. Notes the proposed monitoring and reporting arrangements, set out in section 6.  
4. Note that there will be a future decision report required for the reallocation of funding, 
following the announcement relating to the funding allocation to the Destination 
Dreamland project.  
5. Refer this report to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and subsequently consider any 
recommendations made by the panel.” 
  
Councillor Davis and Garner spoke under Council Rule Procedure 20.1 
 

99. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT NO.3, 2023/24  



3 
 

 
The report was presented to Cabinet for its consideration and approval. The key financial 
messages regarding the general net revenue spending is forecasted to be approximately 
£1.3 million over budget, which was due to an anticipated overspend on accommodation 
for homelessness and a shortfall against some of the council’s income streams. Budgets 
were regularly monitored to ensure that the council expenditure remains within the 
agreed budget where possible. In the council’s housing revenue account, it was 
forecasted that there would be a £1.4 million surplus against the budget.  
  
Councillor Yates proposed, Councillor Albon seconded and Cabinet agreed: 
  
  
“1) That Cabinet notes the following: 
 i) The General Fund revenue budget 2023/24 forecast position.  
ii) The General Fund Capital Programme 2023/24 forecast position.  
iii) The Housing Revenue Account position.  
2) That Cabinet recommends to Council for approval the supplementary budgets for:  
i) The £275k requirement for the removal of waste at the Dane Park Depot is funded from 
the risk reserve as set out in section 3.2 of this report and previously reported to Cabinet 
in January.  
3) That Cabinet agrees to the capital programme budget adjustments, numbered (i) and 
(ii), as set out in section 6.4 and Annex 1 to this report.  
4) That Cabinet recommends to Council for approval the supplementary capital budgets, 
numbered (i) and (ii), as set out in section 6.5 and Annex 1 to this report. 5) That Cabinet 
recommends to Council for approval the supplementary budget for the new HRA scheme 
for Newington, as set out in section 8.5 to this report.” 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.24 pm 
 
 


